

No. 11-681

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* HOMECARE
HISTORIANS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Brief for *Amici Curiae*1
Interests of the *Amici Curiae*.....1
Summary of Argument.....2
Argument.....6
 A. Homecare has long been closely supervised and managed by the state.7
 B. Homecare workers perform work equivalent to that of other public and private sector healthcare employees under terms and limits set by the State.14
 C. The extension of collective bargaining rights to state-employed homecare workers affords substantial benefits to those workers, to homecare consumers, and to the States.....21
Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	26
<i>ANKH Servs., Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 478-80 (1979)	16
<i>Human Dev. Ass’n</i> , 293 NLRB 1228 (1989).....	16
<i>Metrocare Home Servs., Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1570 (2000).....	16
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	29
<i>People Care, Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 875 (1990).....	16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	16
<i>Visiting Nurses Ass’n of Sacramento</i> , 187 NLRB 731 (1971).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 552.109(c)	20
Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,453 (Oct. 1, 2013)	19, 20, 21
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, §§ 676.10-.200	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eileen Appelbaum & Carrie Leana, <i>Improving Job Quality: Direct Care Workers in the U.S.</i> (2011).....	22
--	----

Eileen Boris & Jennifer Klein, <i>Caring for America: Home Health Workers in the Shadow of the Welfare State</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Eileen Boris & Jennifer Klein, <i>Home-Care Workers Aren't Just 'Companions'</i> , N.Y. Times, July 1, 2012	13
Eileen Boris & Jennifer Klein, <i>Labor on the Home Front: Unionizing Home-Based Care Workers</i> , 17 New Lab. F. 32 (2008)	27
Eileen Boris & Jennifer Klein, <i>Organizing Home Care: Low-Waged Workers in the Welfare State</i> , 34 Pol. & Soc'y 81 (2006)	7, 22, 26, 27
Eileen Boris & Jennifer Klein, <i>We Were the Invisible Workforce: Unionizing Home Care</i> , in <i>The Sex of Class: Women and America's New Labor Movement</i> 177 (Sue Cobble ed., 2007)	23
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Economic News Release (Dec. 19, 2013)	13
Hillary Caton, <i>Personal Support Workers Across Ontario on Strike</i> , Burlington Post, Dec. 10, 2013	24
Comm'n on Long-Term Care, <i>Report to Congress</i> (2013).....	17
Luann Dallojacono, <i>Aides Demand Contracts</i> , The Long Islander, Aug. 16, 2007	24, 25
Div. of Pub. Health Methods, Pub. Health Serv. Publ'n No. 645, <i>Homemaker Services in the United States, 1958: Twelve Statements Describing Different Types of Homemaker Services</i> (1958).....	10, 11

Div. of Pub. Health Methods, Pub. Health Serv. Publ'n No. 746, <i>Homemaker Services in the United States: Report of the 1959 Conference</i> (1960)	11
Div. of Women's & Prof'l Projects, Works Pro- gress Admin., <i>Housekeeping Service for Home Care of Chronic Patients</i> , Report on Official Project No. 165-97-7002 (Dec. 1938)	8
Marta Fraenkel, <i>Housekeeping Service for Chronic Patients</i> (Welfare Council of New York City, 1942)	8, 9
Alicia Freese, <i>Two Unions Now Compete for Home-care Worker Votes</i> , VT Digger, May 30, 2013	25
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Thousands of Home Aides Begin a Strike</i> , N.Y. Times, June 8, 2004	24
Hosp. Council of Greater N.Y., <i>Organized Home Medical Care in New York City: A Study of Nineteen Programs</i> 35 (1956).....	8
Candace Howes, <i>Living Wages and Retention of Homecare Workers in San Francisco</i> , 44 Indus. Rel. 139 (2005)	17, 27
Candace Howes, <i>Love, Money, or Flexibility: What Motivates People to Work in Consumer-Directed Home Care?</i> , 48 Gerontologist (2008).....	17
Candace Howes, <i>Upgrading California's Home Care Workforce</i> 78 (2004).....	17
Inst. of Med., <i>Retooling for an Aging America: Building the Health Care Workforce</i> (2008) ...	22, 23

Maud Morlock, <i>Homemaker Services History & Bibliography</i> (1964)	7
Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	15
Rob Mitchell, <i>National Unions in Tussle To Represent Home Care Workers</i> , Rutland Herald, June 25, 2013.....	26
National Consumer Voice for Quality Long-Term Care, <i>Consumer Perspectives on Quality Home Care</i> (2012)	19, 23
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) <i>Estimates</i> , U.S. Fire Admin. (2012).....	15
Michele Ochsner, Carrie Leana, & Eileen Applebaum, <i>Improving Direct Care Work: Integrating Theory, Research and Practice</i> , Alfred P. Sloan Foundation White Paper (July 23, 2009).....	13, 14
Elizabeth T. Powers & Nicholas J. Powers, <i>Should Government Subsidize Caregiver Wages? Some Evidence on Worker Turnover and the Cost of Long-Term Care</i> , 21 J. Disability Pol'y Stud. 195 (2011)	28
<i>Report on the First Year's Work of WPA Project</i> , Mary C. Jarrett Papers, Sophia Smith Collection, Smith College (Feb. 15, 1937)	8
Nari Rhee & Carol Zabin, <i>The Social Benefits of Unionization in the Long-Term Care Sector</i> , in <i>Academics on Employee Free Choice: Multidisciplinary Approaches to Labor Law Reform</i> 83 (John Logan ed., 2009).....	21, 23, 26, 27

Caroline E. Ruse, <i>Amid Premier Strike, Patients Suffer</i> , <i>Newsday</i> , August 18, 2007.....	25
Caroline E. Ruse, <i>Home Health Care Workers Strike</i> , <i>Newsday</i> , Aug. 14, 2007.....	24
Dorie Seavey & Abby Marquand, PHI International, <i>Caring in America: A Comprehensive Analysis of the Nation's Fastest-Growing Jobs</i> 28 (2011)	20, 27
State of Ill., Dep't of Cent. Mgmt. Servs. & Dep't of Rehabilitation Servs., No. S-RC-115, 2 Pub. Emp. Rep. for Ill. ¶ 2007, 1985 WL 1144994 (Dec. 18, 1985)	12
Jennifer Steinhauer, <i>Labor Demands Cast a Rich Mayor in a Miserly Light</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , June 10, 2004	24
Nick Taylor, <i>American-Made: The Enduring Legacy of the WPA: When FDR Put the Nation to Work</i> (2008)	8
The Fair Home Health Care Act: Hearing on H.R. 3582 Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 110th Cong. (2007).....	18
U.S. Office of Econ. Opportunity, <i>A Nation Aroused: 1st Annual Report</i> (1965).....	9
